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Abstract 

This paper examines the extent to which dependence on primary commodities in Sub-Saharan 

African(SSA) countries can be explained by low levels of absorptive capacity (the ability to acquire, 

internalize and utilize knowledge developed elsewhere). We examine the individual and combined 

effects of various indicators of absorptive capacity on export diversification. We test the significance of 

these effects on a sub-sample consisting of SSA countries and a sample of other developing countries. 

Our results show that the association between higher levels human capital and basic infrastructure -two 

crucial components of absorptive capacity -with more export diversification is subject to threshold level 

effects, while the abundance of natural resources turns out to be impeding diversification in SSA. These 

results imply that SSA countries need to substantially increase their investments in basic infrastructure 

as well as reinforce the accumulation pace of human and physical capital to allow active technological 

learning and reduce their dependence on primary commodities. 
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��������	�
�������	��������������
�����

��
����
�����������������������������
���������
	
����
�������
���������������
�����

��


��
���	
��� �����
�� ��� ���� ��������
� ��� ���� �
� ������
�
�� �� ������� � �
���
� �#$$0��

���	��
����������������
�
���	
��
	�
�������
��������
��
�������
���������������������������

��
� ?@!.� �������
� � 5��
	
�"� ��
� ��
���
� �
������� �������� ������ ����� ������ ���������


���������
	
����
��������������������������������������
�����������������������*
�������
��
�

��

�
 � �6
�
�����A����#$$0� ��

' �
��
��������������
��������
�������������������������"���
�
��
����

�����	�
�������

��
���� ��� 
������ ���� 
�������� ��
���� ��
� ����������� ����
��� ��� ���������
�� ��� 
��������

�
�������
 � ��
� ������ 	�
�� ������
��� 
�������� �� �	���� ��
� 
��
��� ��� ����
����� ��
� ������

,
�����
���������-���������
����
������
���
��
�
������
���������������������
����
����
�

��� ���	���
�� ��
�
� ��
�� �
� �
��
��� ���������
� � :

����� ��
� ������ ����
� �������"� 
��������

����
�
�� ����� ��
� 
�����
���� ������ ��� ������ 	����
� ���� ��
� ����������� ����
��� ��� �� 
�������

��� ����
�
� ������� �
�� ����
� � ��
� �
����� 	�
�� ��� ���� 
����
�� ����
��� �
� ��
� ��� �
������

�����
�����������
���
�
���
����������������
�����������
������
�� ��
��������������
������
���

�������
�
����������������
����
��
�����������������������
������������
�	��
������
�����
�

�������� ��� ,��	
� ��� ��
� �
��������� ���
�- � � ��
� ������ 	�
�� ������
�� 
�������� ��� ������� ���

����
��� ����� �
������ ��� ��
����� ��� �
�� �
��������
�� ���� �
�
��
� ���
� ������� �

�����

�������� ��
��
	
����� ������ ������
�� ��� ��
���
� ����
	
��������������
�"� �����	�
������
���� ����


����
������
����
�����
�����������������"� ����
�
������������
����
�����
��������"���
�
���

�
�
��
����
������� ��

�

(
������������
�
���011%"�#$$#����
����������
����������������
���
�
��
������������������

��� �
��������� �������� ��� ������ 
	��
��
� ���� ����� ������ ������ ���

�� �������
�� ��
�

�������� ��� ���
���� �
��������
�� ��� ��
� ��
����� ��� ��������
� ���
����� �
��������
� � ��
�


	��
��
� �������� ����� ������ ��� 
�������� �
�������
� ��� ����� �

�� 
�������
�� ��� �
��� ���

�����������������
	
�����������

�
 � �4�����������"�01=2�����
���
"�#$$0� �)����
����������

������
���������������������������������
�
����
���
��������
����������������������������

����������������������� ���
���

������
�����������������������
����������������������������

������	
���������������
�	����
����������� �

�



��������	
�����������
��������	
�������������������

 6 

������������	�����	��	���
�	���
���������	
��

��
� ������� �
���������� �
��

�� ������ ���
�� ������ ��������� ��� � �
��
���
� ��� B.4�� ���

����
&�
������������
������
�' ' ))�����
�����������������
�.
�8����C�����
���0110"�011#��

��� �������
� ���� ��
� ��
� ��� ���������� ������ ��������� �
�
����
�� ��
� ��
� ��� � �������/��


�������������� �������	�
����������������
�����@�������:�������#$$0�"������������
�����

��� �������������� ����
�
��
� ��� ��������	���� ��� ��
� ��
��� ��� ������ ������ �� �
��
��
�� ��� ������

����������
���������
�����������������
����
&����
�� �.���������.
�8����C�����
��/��
�����"�

�
���
� ��� D���� �011=�� 
����
�� ��
� ����� �
��

�� ����� �����"� ���������������� ���

��	
���
�� � ��
�� ���������
�� � ���
�� ����� �������
� 
&�������"� ��� ������ ��
� ����������� ���

����� ������ �����
��� ��	
���
��� ��� 
&����
��� ��� ���	
�� ���������������� ��� ��
� ���
�� ���
� ���

�������
����������������������������	
�����
����
������� �@���������
��������������
������������
��

�
��
��������
	
�������������
�������
��

������������
&����
�����	
���
�� ����������
������

���������
�������
	
��������������
�����������������
�
��
���������������������������� ��

�

5��
	
�"� ���
� ���
� �
�
��� 
�������� �
������ �
*
��
�� ��
� 
����
��
� ��� � ����� 
��
��� �
��

��

�������� ������ ����������� ��� 
�������� ������ � 7��� 
����
"� ���������� 8���
�� ��� :�	���

�01=;��������������
����������
�����
����
�����
���������
���������
���
�������������������

��� ����

����� ���
�� ���� ��� ��
�
����� �
�����"� (��������"� 8���
�� ��� E
*�� �011%�� �
��
�� ��
�

���
������ ��� �������� �
��

�� ��
�
� ���� �
���
�� ���� ����
� ��� 0$0� �������
����� ������ ����

�����������	
�������������
��
����������
�����������������"�
	
����
���������������������
��


��
��� �<��
	��
��
���������������������
�
�����
������������������ ����� �7��� ��
������"�

5����������������011=������
��
����
�	�
����
�
��
����������
������������������
�����������

,��
� ���	���� ����
� ��� ������� ��� ��
� ����������� ��� �����
��
F � ������ ����������� ��� ����

�
����� ��� ������-0 � ��
�� �
	
���
�� � ���
�� �������� �
����������� �	��
� ��� AC.� 
�����"� ���

������AC.��
������� ���
���	
��������������
��
��������������
� ���������
�
��������
�

	����
�� �
�
�������� ��
� �
	
�� ��� ������� �� ��� ������ ��� ���
 � 7��� 5����� ��� ������"�

�
����������������
����������
�������
�����
�����
��������������������������� ��

�

�����	������
�����	�������
�����

(���� ������������
� ����� ���������������
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��
�����
����
�������������
������������������������
�����������������������	
��������+�

– �
�
����
��������	��
���������������
�	��
��

– A���"�������"���
����"������������������������������������������
��

– (���������
�������������������������
�������
���������

                                                 
1Olivier Blanchard, quoted by Howitt and Aghion (1998), p.115. 
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2 See Finger, J. M. and M. E. Kreinin (1979), “A measure of ‘export similarity’ and its possible uses”. 
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3 The weighting of indicators in a composite index is an unsolvable problem unless one has a good and 
reliable measure of the underlying phenomenon. Most studies that developed a composite index either 
gave equal weightings to all indicators or a subjective weighting in simple units(see Arundel, Bordoy 
and Hollanders (2002), European Innovation Scoreboard 2002, Technical Paper No 6: Methodological 
Report, p.11) 
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4. Empirical results  
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Country Pop2002 GDP2002 literacy99 Barro&Lee99 
Angola 11190786 2130 66.80 n.a 
Benin      7162921 1070 33.6 3..32 

Botswana 1640115 8170 76.29 6.23 

Burkina Faso 13925313 1100 26.60 2.11 

Burundi 6370609 630 46.80 1.23 
Cameroon 16380005 2000 70.00 4.15 
Cape Verde    418224 5000 72.92 n.a 
Central African 
Republic 3799897 1170 45.33 3.42 

Chad 9826419 1020 41.00 2.21 
Comoros 671247 1690 55.67 na 
Congo, Democratic 
Republic of the 60085804 700 65.50 4.14 
Congo, Republic of 
the 3039126 800 79.49 5.75 

Cote d'Ivoire 17298040 1500 47.65 5.16 
Djibouti 476703 1990 67.90 2.10 

Equatorial Guinea 535881 3130 85.70 2.14 

Ethiopia 73053286 780 37.96 1.97 

Gabon 1389201 6590 63.20 2.33 

Gambia, The 1593256 1720 40.10 3.02 

Ghana 21029853 2130 70.32 5.67 

Guinea 9467866 2100 35.90 1.86 

Guinea-Bissau 1416027 710 42.40 0.95 

Kenya 33829590 1020 81.35 4.74 

Lesotho 1867035 2420 82.94 3.62 

Liberia 3482211 840 52.12 3.35 

Madagascar 18040341 740 68.90 2.58 

Malawi 12158924 580 59.29 3.63 

Mali 12291529 930 24.92 1.20 

Mauritania 3086859 2220 39.73 n.a 

Mauritius 1230602 10810 84.07 6.45 

Mozambique 19406703 1050 42.86 1.38 

Namibia 2030692 6210 81.32 7.11 

Niger 11665937 800 15.48 1.39 

Nigeria 1.29E+08 860 62.51 2.98 

Reunion 776948 5700 88.90 na 

Rwanda 8440820 1270 65.53 2.98 

Senegal 11126832 1580 36.47 3.15 

Seychelles 81188 8232 91.90 7.48 
Sierra Leone 6017643 520 29.60 3.13 

Somalia 8591629 520 37.60 na 
Sudan 40187486 1820 56.48 2.65 

Swaziland 1173900 4550 78.96 5.78 

Tanzania 36766356 670 73.84 3.09 
Togo 5681519 1480 55.81 4.62 

Uganda 27269482 1390 66.01 4.31 

Zambia 11261795 840 77.26 5.97 
Zimbabwe 12746990 2400 87.87 5.99 

Source: UNDP CD-ROM
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Country Area Pop Tel Mob Roads km 
Railw 
km 

Elec 
Prod kwh 

Road 
density 

Raild 
ensity 

Tel 
density 

Electr 
pc 

Road 
score 

Rail 
score 

Tel 
score 

Ener 
score 

Infra 
score 

Angola 1246700 11190786 96300 130000 51429 2761 1.71E+09 0.04 0.00 0.02 152.54 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 

Benin 112620 7460025 66500 236200 6787 578 2.85E+08 0.06 0.01 0.04 38.23 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.02 

Botswana 600370 1640115 142400 435000 10217 888 9.3E+08 0.02 0.00 0.35 567.03 0.00 0.01 0.20 0.03 0.06 

Burkina Faso 274200 13925313 65400 227000 12506 622 3.61E+08 0.05 0.00 0.02 25.92 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 

Burundi 27830 6370609 23900 64000 14480 0 1.32E+08 0.52 0.00 0.01 20.72 0.10 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 

Cameroon 475440 16380005 110900 1077000 34300 1008 3.57E+09 0.07 0.00 0.07 218.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.02 

Cape Verde 4033 418224 71700 53300 1100 0 43080000 0.27 0.00 0.30 103.01 0.05 0.00 0.17 0.01 0.06 
Central 
African 
Republic 622984 3799897 9000 13000 23810 0 1.06E+08 0.04 0.00 0.01 27.90 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Chad 1284000 9826419 11800 65000 33400 0 96130000 0.03 0.00 0.01 9.78 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Comoros 2170 671247 13200 2000 880 0 23840000 0.41 0.00 0.02 35.52 0.08 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 
Congo, 
Democratic 
Republic of 
the 2345410 60085804 10000 1000000 157000 5138 6.09E+09 0.07 0.00 0.02 101.29 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 
Congo, 
Republic of 
the 342000 3039126 7000 330000 12800 894 3.48E+08 0.04 0.00 0.11 114.51 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.01 0.02 

Cote d'Ivoire 322460 17298040 328000 1236000 50400 660 4.76E+09 0.16 0.00 0.09 275.12 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.03 

Djibouti 23000 476703 9500 23000 2890 100 1.8E+08 0.13 0.00 0.07 377.59 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 
Equatorial 
Guinea 28051 535881 9600 41500 2880 0 26690000 0.10 0.00 0.10 49.81 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.02 

Ethiopia 1127127 73053286 435000 97800 33297 681 2.15E+09 0.03 0.00 0.01 29.42 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Gabon 267667 1389201 38400 300000 8464 814 1.16E+09 0.03 0.00 0.24 835.73 0.01 0.02 0.14 0.05 0.05 

Gambia, The 11300 1593256 38400 100000 2700 0 90310000 0.24 0.00 0.09 56.68 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.02 

Ghana 239460 21029853 302300 799900 46176 953 6.92E+09 0.19 0.00 0.05 329.15 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 

Guinea 245857 9467866 26200 111500 30500 837 8.55E+08 0.12 0.00 0.01 90.31 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 
Guinea-
Bissau 36120 1416027 10600 1300 4400 0 55000000 0.12 0.00 0.01 38.84 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 

Kenya 582650 33829590 328400 1590800 63942 2778 4.48E+09 0.11 0.00 0.06 132.28 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 

Lesotho 30355 1867035 28600 92000 5940 0 3.14E+08 0.20 0.00 0.06 168.18 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.02 

Liberia 111370 3482211 7000 2000 10600 490 4.89E+08 0.10 0.00 0.00 140.37 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.02 

Madagascar 587040 18040341 59600 279500 49827 732 8.4E+08 0.08 0.00 0.02 46.57 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 

Malawi 118480 12158924 85000 135100 28400 797 1.09E+09 0.24 0.01 0.02 89.48 0.05 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.03 

Mali 1240000 12291529 56600 250000 15100 729 7E+08 0.01 0.00 0.02 56.95 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 
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Mauritania 1030700 3086859 31500 300000 7660 0 1.9E+08 0.01 0.00 0.11 61.62 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.02 

Mauritius 2040 1230602 348200 462400 2000 0 1.84E+09 0.98 0.00 0.66 
1491.9

5 0.19 0.00 0.37 0.09 0.16 

Mozambique 801590 19406703 83700 428900 30400 3123 8.86E+09 0.04 0.00 0.03 456.49 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 

Namibia 825418 2030692 127400 223700 42237 2382 1.17E+09 0.05 0.00 0.17 574.68 0.01 0.02 0.10 0.03 0.04 

Niger 1267000 11665937 22400 24000 10100 0 2.66E+08 0.01 0.00 0.00 22.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Nigeria 923768 1.29E+08 853100 3149500 194394 3557 1.99E+10 0.21 0.00 0.03 154.15 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 

Reunion 2517 776948 300000 489800 1214 0 1.17E+09 0.48 0.00 1.02 
1500.7

4 0.09 0.00 0.57 0.09 0.19 

Rwanda 26338 8440820 23200 134000 12000 0 1.67E+08 0.46 0.00 0.02 19.75 0.09 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 

Senegal 196190 11126832 228800 575900 14576 906 1.74E+09 0.07 0.00 0.07 156.11 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.03 

Seychelles 455 81188 21700 54500 373 0 2.18E+08 0.82 0.00 0.94 
2685.1

3 0.16 0.00 0.53 0.16 0.21 

Sierra Leone 71740 6017643 24000 67000 11300 0 2.55E+08 0.16 0.00 0.02 42.43 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 

Somalia 637657 8591629 100000 35000 22100 0 2.36E+08 0.03 0.00 0.02 27.42 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 

Sudan 2505810 40187486 900000 650000 11900 5995 2.58E+09 0.00 0.00 0.04 64.22 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 

Swaziland 17363 1173900 46200 88000 3107 301 4.02E+08 0.18 0.02 0.11 342.45 0.03 0.13 0.06 0.02 0.06 

Tanzania 945087 36766356 149100 891200 88200 3690 2.73E+09 0.09 0.00 0.03 74.17 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.02 

Togo 56785 5681519 60600 220000 7520 568 1.09E+08 0.13 0.01 0.05 19.15 0.03 0.08 0.03 0.00 0.03 

Uganda 236040 27269482 61000 776200 27000 1241 1.78E+09 0.11 0.01 0.03 65.09 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.02 

Zambia 752614 11261795 88400 241000 91440 2173 8.17E+09 0.12 0.00 0.03 725.20 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 

Zimbabwe 390580 12746990 300900 379100 18338 3077 8.84E+09 0.05 0.01 0.05 693.42 0.01 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.04 
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Country 
 

Fuels 
 

Herfindahl 
index 

 
Number exp prod 

 

Angola 93.50 0.89 61.00 
Benin 0.40 0.46 42 
Botswana 0.10 0.83 113.00 
Burkina Faso 0.00 0.60 53.00 
Burundi 0.00 0.65 12.00 
Cameroon 49.40 0.46 89.00 
Cape Verde 48.50 0.48 12 
Central African 
Republic 0.10 0.52 11.00 
Chad 0.00 0.74 28.00 
Comoros 0.00 0.88 5.00 
Congo, Dem. Republic  3.60 0.70 33.00 
Congo, Rep. of the 87.60 0.74 50.00 
Cote d'Ivoire 12.80 0.43 138.00 
Djibouti 0.00 0.13 58.00 
Equatorial Guinea 89.00 0.90 20.00 
Ethiopia 0.00 0.41 36.00 
Gabon 83.30 0.81 58.00 
Gambia, The 0.10 0.33 26.00 
Ghana 4.90 0.38 127.00 
Guinea 0.10 0.55 32.00 
Guinea-Bissau 0.00 0.73 13.00 
Kenya 19.20 0.30 166.00 
Lesotho 0.00 0.35 32.00 
Liberia 0.00 0.65 5.00 
Madagascar 2.60 0.34 90.00 
Malawi 0.00 0.61 50.00 
Mali 1.90 0.71 139.00 
Mauritania 0.00 0.53 44.00 
Mauritius 0.00 0.28 154.00 
Mozambique 0.00 0.55 69.00 
Namibia 0.70 0.36 162.00 
Niger 1.60 0.47 38.00 
Nigeria 99.60 0.89 53.00 
Reunion 0.20 na na 
Rwanda 6.80 0.50 7.00 
Senegal 22.70 0.29 122.00 
Seychelles 40.00 0.49 12.00 
Sierra Leone 0.00 0.86 12.00 
Somalia 0.00 0.43 52.00 
Sudan 69.20 0.59 54.00 
Swaziland 0.00 0.45 135.00 
Tanzania 1.30 0.31 92.00 
Togo 0.50 0.32 59.00 
Uganda 0.10 0.29 89.00 
Zambia 2.10 0.50 103.00 
Zimbabwe 1.10 0.14 188.00 
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